## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-2046**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, APPROVING A FIVE-YEAR AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR THE PROVISION OF LOCAL POLICE SERVICES; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORITY OF TOWN OFFICIALS; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORITY TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") receives police services from Miami-Dade County's Police Department via an Interlocal Agreement between the two governments; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Miami Lakes has been receiving municipal police services from Miami-Dade County's Police Department since 2001. The current agreement is set to expire on September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, since March 2024, the Town along with the governments of Palmetto Bay and Cutler Bay, who also receive municipal police services from Miami-Dade County's Police Department, have engaged Miami-Dade County to extend and to create uniformity in the three agreements; and

**WHEREAS,** the approximate value of the new agreement for the 24-25 fiscal year is Eleven Million Dollars (\$11,000,000); and

**WHEREAS,** during the June 2024 Council Meeting, the Town Council voted to approve a five-year agreement, with a three year notification of termination; and

WHEREAS, given the imminent transition from the County supervision of the police department to a sheriff, it is desirous to revise the termination clause from three (3) years to one (1) year; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager recommends that the Town Council adopt and accept the newly revised agreement with Miami-Dade County Police Department for Police Services as attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

<u>Municipal Police Services.</u> The Town Council hereby approves the revised Five (5) Year Agreement with Miami-Dade County Police Department for municipal police services more specifically described in Exhibit "A."

Section 3. Authorization of Town Manager. The Town Manager shall have all the requisite authority necessary to execute the revised Five (5) Year Agreement with Miami-Dade County Police Department in substantially the same form as attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and any other addendums or documents that may be necessary to carry out the agreement.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Expense of Budgeted Funds.</u> The Town Manager shall have the authority to expense budgeted funds.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this 29th day of October 2024.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Morera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Dieguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Yes
Vice Mayor Tony Fernandez	Yes
Councilmember Luis E. Collazo	Yes
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	Yes
Councilmember Ray Garcia	Yes
Councilmember Bryan Morera	Yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	Yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Lorenzo Cobiella
Gastesi, Lopez, and Mestre, PLLC
DEPUTY TOWN ATTORNEY